TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM823001

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| Tecomet, Inc. | | 07/07/2023 | Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS |
| Symmetry Medical Manufacturing, Inc. | | 07/07/2023 | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Harwood Design Inc. | | 07/07/2023 | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PNC Bank, National Association |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address: | 340 Madison Avenue |
| Internal Address: | 11th Floor |
| City: | New York |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10173 |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2502251 | SYMMETRY MEDICAL INC. | |
| Registration Number: | 3055931 | TOTAL SOLUTIONS | |
| Registration Number: | 4877342 | TECOMET | |
| Registration Number: | 4478102 | TECOTEX | |
| Registration Number: | 3589890 | TECOMET | |
| Registration Number: | 2947542 | TRU-CONTROL | |
| Registration Number: | 2601904 | QUICKLOCK | |
| Registration Number: | 1989166 | ORTHO GRIP | |
| Registration Number: | 3899078 | FLOOR-DRY | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

tmadmin@choate.com Email:

REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0714

TRADEMARK 900784772

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2017216-0003 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Sara M. Bauer |
| SIGNATURE: | /sara bauer/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/10/2023 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=PNC - Tecomet - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=PNC - Tecomet - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=PNC - Tecomet - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=PNC - Tecomet - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=PNC - Tecomet - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0715

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Trademark Security Agreement*") dated July 7, 2023 is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "*Grantors*") in favor of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, TECOSTAR HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrowing Agent"), as a Borrower, the other Borrowers party thereto from time to time, CB TITAN MIDCO HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the other Loan Parties party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent have entered into that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of July 7, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which, the Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowing Agent and the other Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby collaterally assigns, pledges and grants to the Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising by such Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

(a) all trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, domain names, trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether registered or unregistered (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law), together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby;

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0716

- (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (c) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (d) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Trademark Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Trademark Collateral by each Grantor under this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Other Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 6. <u>Security Agreement</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Credit Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 7. Governing Law; Waiver of Jury Trial, Etc. Article XII and Section 16.1 of the Credit Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference, *mutatis mutandis*.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0717

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

TECOMET INC., SYMMETRY MEDICAL MANUFACTURING INC., and HARWOOD DESIGN, INC., each as a Grantor

By:

Name: Jason Brasile

Title: Chief Financial Officer

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.

as Agent

By:

Name: Alexander Feo Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0719

SCHEDULE A

| GRANTOR | MARK | APPLICATION NO. / | APP./REG. DATE |
|----------------|-----------------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | | <u>REG. NO.</u> | |
| Symmetry | Symmetry Medical Inc. | 2,502,251 | 10/30/2001 |
| Medical | | | |
| Manufacturing, | | | |
| Inc. | | | |
| Symmetry | Total Solutions | 3,055,931 | 1/31/2006 |
| Medical | | | |
| Manufacturing, | | | |
| Inc. | | | |
| Tecomet Inc. | Tecomet | 4,877,342 | 12/29/2015 |
| Tecomet Inc. | Tecotex | 4,478,102 | 2/4/2014 |
| Tecomet Inc. | Tecomet | 3,589,890 | 3/17/2009 |
| Tecomet Inc. | TRU-CONTROL | 2,947,542 | 5/10/2005 |
| Tecomet Inc. | Quicklock | 2,601,904 | 7/30/2002 |
| Tecomet Inc. | Ortho Grip | 1,989,166 | 7/23/1996 |
| Harwood | FLOOR-DRY | 3,899,078 | 1/4/2011 |
| Design, Inc. | | | |
| Tecomet Inc. | LAUNCHRIGHT | 97,259,823 | 2/9/2022 |
| Tecomet Inc. | LAUNCHRIGHT | 97,265,918 | 2/14/2022 |

RECORDED: 07/10/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008127 FRAME: 0720